2023 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 107

BY REPRESENTATIVE MIGUEZ AND SENATOR FRED MILLS

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Curtis "Joe" Boudoin.

WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the Legislature has learned of the death, on May 13, 2023, of Curtis "Joe" Boudoin; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boudoin was born in Coteau, Louisiana, on January 10, 1937, to Lovelace and Inez Delahoussaye Boudoin; he was an easy-going man who truly enjoyed the simple things in life; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Boudoin was incredibly civic minded and passionate about local politics; he was elected to serve on the Iberia Parish Council in 1979 and served on the council for thirty-four years, making him the longest serving council member in history; he was also an active volunteer at local elections and a parishioner of Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic Church where he proudly served as an usher for many years; and

WHEREAS, Joe was predeceased by the great love of his life, his wife for fifty-nine years, Patsy; and

WHEREAS, Curtis "Joe" Boudoin leaves to cherish his memory his sons, Ty Boudoin, and his longtime girlfriend Sherdell, and Tait Boudoin, and his wife Sharon; grandchildren, Hilary Fruge, and her husband Drew, Taylor Boudoin, Leila Boudoin, Austin Boudoin, Rylee Maturin, and Baylee Maturin; great-grandchildren, Asher Fruge, Jamison Maturin, and Ari Maturin; brother, Ronald Boudoin; brother-in-law, Antoine "Mike" Myers, Jr.; sisters-in-law, Deborah Myers Vice, and her husband Roger, and Bertha Myers; and a host of nieces, nephews, extended family members, and friends; he will be deeply missed but his legacy will live on in the memories of those who knew and loved him. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of Curtis "Joe" Boudoin and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that his family, friends, and loved ones find comfort in their shared memories of his beautiful life.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE